

No. 16-458

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BARBARA J. BROHL, in her capacity as Executive  
Director of the Colorado Department of Revenue,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE DIRECT MARKETING ASSOCIATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

Gregory S. Matson  
*Executive Director*

Helen Hecht\*

*General Counsel*

\*Counsel of Record

Sheldon H. Laskin

Lila Disque

Bruce Fort

Richard Cram

Multistate Tax Commission

444 North Capitol St., N.W.

Suite 425

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 650-0300

hhecht@mtc.gov

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Multistate Tax Commission

November 7, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Should the Court grant the DMA’s petition, this case is well-suited for it to reconsider *Quill*..... 4

    A. *Quill*’s reasoning, scope, and application were raised and contested below and the circuit court specifically addressed whether this Court intended *Quill* to apply broadly or narrowly..... 4

    B. This case epitomizes the degree to which states have had to compensate for *Quill* in use tax collection..... 6

    C. Because Colorado does not seek to impose a use tax liability in this case, the Court may overrule *Quill* without giving rise to retroactive liabilities..... 10

II. *Quill*’s physical presence standard has not proven to be a workable “bright line” rule.....11

    A. The physical presence standard may have been a necessary bright line for mail-order sellers, but has lost any usefulness in the context of electronic commerce. .... 12

    B. Efforts to apply the physical presence standard have given rise to vast amounts of state litigation, and have

resulted in inconsistent rulings as to  
the quantity and quality of in-state  
contacts required to establish nexus. .... 14

C. In the absence of Supreme Court  
guidance, the physical presence  
standard has not proven amenable to  
consistent rulemaking or  
administrative guidance. .... 19

CONCLUSION..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Amazon.com LLC v. North Carolina Dep't of Revenue,</i><br>758 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (W.D. Wash. 2010) .....         | 10     |
| <i>Appeal of Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc.,</i><br>920 P.2d 947 (Kan. 1996).....                                    | 15     |
| <i>Bloomington's By Mail, Ltd. v. Commonwealth, Dep't of Revenue,</i><br>567 A.2d 773 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1989) ..... | 17     |
| <i>Brown's Furniture, Inc. v. Wagner,</i><br>665 N.E.2d 795 (Ill. 1996).....                                      | 16, 18 |
| <i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n,</i><br>558 U.S. 310 (2010).....                                       | 10     |
| <i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady,</i><br>430 U.S. 274 (1977).....  | 9      |
| <i>Crutchfield Corp. v. Testa,</i><br>Case No. 2015-386 (Ohio, filed Mar. 6, 2015) .....                          | 9      |
| <i>Dell Catalog Sales L.P. v. Commissioner of Revenue Services,</i><br>834 A.2d 812 (Conn. Super. Ct. 2003).....  | 18     |
| <i>Dell Catalog Sales, LLP v. Taxation and Rev. Dep't.,</i><br>199 P.3d 863 (N.M. Ct. App. 2008).....             | 18     |
| <i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl,</i><br>135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015).....  | 2      |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> ,<br>814 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2016).....                                      | 4, 5       |
| <i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Huber</i> ,<br>2012 WL 1079175 (D. Colo. 2012) .....                                    | 4          |
| <i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 86 (1993).....   | 10, 11     |
| <i>In re Family of Eagles, Inc.</i> ,<br>66 P.3d 858 (Kan. 2003).....  | 15         |
| <i>In re InterCard, Inc.</i> ,<br>14 P.3d 1111 (Kan. 2000).....  | 14, 16, 18 |
| <i>Lamtec Corp. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> ,<br>246 P.3d 788 (Wash. 2011) .....                                     | 9          |
| <i>Louisiana v. Dell Int'l Inc.</i> ,<br>922 So. 2d 1257 (La. Ct. App. 2006).....                                | 18         |
| <i>Mason Cos., Inc. v. Testa</i> ,<br>Case No. 2015-794 (Ohio, filed May 19, 2015).....                          | 9          |
| <i>Nat'l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue of<br/>State of Ill.</i> ,<br>386 U.S. 753 (1967).....            | 6          |
| <i>New Mexico Taxation &amp; Revenue Dep't v.<br/>Barnesandnoble.com LLC</i> ,<br>303 P.3d 824 (N.M. 2013) ..... | 17         |
| <i>Newegg, Inc. v. Testa</i> ,<br>Case No. 2015-483 (Ohio, filed Mar. 25, 2015) .....                            | 9          |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Orvis Co. v. Tax Appeals Tribunal</i> ,<br>654 N.E.2d 954 (N.Y. 1995) .....  | 16, 18        |
| <i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. New York State Dep't of<br/>Taxation &amp; Fin.</i> ,<br>987 N.E.2d 621 (N.Y. 2013) .....             | 13            |
| <i>Pledger v. Troll Books, Inc.</i> ,<br>871 S.W.2d 389 (Ark. 1994) .....   | 15            |
| <i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 298 (1992).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc. v. Farr</i> ,<br>373 S.W.3d 558 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2012) .....                                      | 15            |
| <i>Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc. v. State Bd. of<br/>Equalization</i> ,<br>255 Cal. Rptr. 77 (Cal. Ct. App. 1989) .....           | 15            |
| <i>Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc. v. State, Dep't of<br/>Treasury, Revenue Div.</i> ,<br>567 N.W.2d 692 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997)..... | 15            |
| <i>SFA Folio Collections, Inc. v. Bannon</i> ,<br>585 A.2d 666 (Conn. 1991).....  | 17            |
| <i>SFA Folio Collections, Inc. v. Tracy</i> ,<br>652 N.E.2d 693 (Ohio 1995).....  | 17            |
| <i>St. Tammany Parish Tax Collector v.<br/>Barnesandnoble.com</i> ,<br>481 F. Supp. 2d 575 (E.D. La. 2007) .....                | 17            |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Town Crier, Inc. v. Illinois</i> ,<br>733 N.E.2d 780 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000) .....  | 16 |
| <i>Travelocity.com LP v. Wyoming Dep't of Revenue</i> ,<br>329 P.3d 131 (Wyo. 2014) .....   | 13 |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |    |
| Amazon Help & Customer Service, "About Sales<br>Tax," <a href="https://www.amazon.com/gp/help/customer/display.html?nodeId=468512">https://www.amazon.com/gp/help/customer/<br/>display.html?nodeId=468512</a> .....  | 14 |
| California State Board of Equalization, <i>Revenue<br/>Estimate: Electronic Commerce and<br/>Mail Order Sales</i> ,<br>Rev. 8/13, at 7 tbl.3 (2013), available at<br><a href="https://www.boe.ca.gov/legdiv/pdf/e-commerce-08-21-13F.pdf">https://www.boe.ca.gov/legdiv/pdf/e-commerce-<br/>08-21-13F.pdf</a> ..... | 7  |
| Internal Revenue Service Tax Gap for Tax Year<br>2006 – Overview, Jan. 6, 2012,<br><a href="https://www.irs.gov/pub/newsroom/overview_tax_gap_2006.pdf">https://www.irs.gov/pub/newsroom/overview_tax_<br/>gap_2006.pdf</a> .....   | 8  |
| IRS Tax Gap Estimates for Tax Years 2008-2010,<br>IR-2012-4 (2012),<br><a href="http://www.irs.gov/uac/The-Tax-Gap">http://www.irs.gov/uac/The-Tax-Gap</a> .....  | 8  |
| John A. Swain, <i>Quexit: The Time Has Come</i> ,<br>81 STATE TAX NOTES 695 (Aug. 29, 2016).....  | 13 |
| John A. Swain, <i>State Sales and Use Tax<br/>Jurisdiction: An Economic Nexus Standard for the<br/>Twenty-First Century</i> ,<br>38 GA. L. REV. 343 (2003) .....  | 6  |

Lila Disque and Helen Hecht, *Beyond Quill and Congress: The Necessity of Sales Tax Enforcement and the Invention of a New Approach*,  
65 AM. U. L. REV. 1163 (2016).....13

Michael Mazerov, *States Should Embrace 21<sup>st</sup> Century Economy by Extending Sales Tax to Digital Goods and Services*,  
CTR. ON BUDGET & POLICY PRIORITIES  
1 (December 13, 2012), *available at*  
<http://www.cbpp.org/research/states-should-embrace-21st-century-economy-by-extending-sales-taxes-to-digital-goods-and>.....21

Multistate Tax Commission’s Model Sales and Use  
Tax Notice and Reporting Statute,  
<http://www.mtc.gov/Uniformity/Project-Teams/Model-SU-Notice-and-Reporting-Statute> ...2

Survey, *Sales Tax Nexus*, 2016 TAX MGM’T  
MULTISTATE TAX REPORT (Vol. 23, No. 4) .....19
